
Health in Dacorum
Agenda

1

Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Birnie
Councillor Brown
Councillor England
Councillor Guest (Chairman)
Councillor Hicks

Councillor Maddern
Councillor Taylor (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Howard

For further information, please contact Member Support on 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 20)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. ACTION POINTS  (Page 21)

6. HVCCG UPDATE  

David Evans – Director of Commissioning, NHS Herts Valleys CCG to provide regular 
update.

7. CARERS STRATEGY  

Ted Maddex - Commissioning Manager, Integrated Community Support Team (Older 
People), Hertfordshire County Council to attend to provide update.

8. HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE  

9. HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ADULT CARE SERVICES  

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 22 - 23)



Chairman: Page 1

MINUTES

HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 07 MARCH 2018

Present:

Councillors: 
Councillor Maddern Councillor England 
Councillor Taylor (Vice Chair) Councillor Guest (Chairman)
Councillor Timmis Councillor Hicks
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Also attended:  Cllr Howard

Outside Representatives:

Helen Brown Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Strategy, West 
Hertfordshire Hospital NHS Trust (WHHT)

Edie Glasser Dacorum Hospital Action Group (DACG)
Kevin Minier Chair, Dacorum Patients Group

DBC Officers: R Twidle, Member Support Officer (Minutes) 

The Meeting commenced at 7:30pm. 

HD/001/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting from 13 December 2017 were agreed by the Members present 
and signed by the Chairman.

HD/002/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Brown and C Wyatt-Lowe.  The 
Chair commented that Cllr C Wyatt-Lowe is unwell and noted the Committees best wished 
for a speedy recovery.

Cllr Birnie was not present.

HD/003/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair declared a personal interest that her practice as a community pharmacist does 
occasionally take her to Hertfordshire now because the area boundaries of the area that she 
work in for her company do include Tring, so she occasionally works in Hertfordshire now 
but there’s nothing on the Agenda looking at community pharmacy tonight.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Chairman: Page 2

HD/004/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation.

HD/005/18 ACTION POINTS

The Chair advised that action points can be found on pages 4 to 5 of the report and advised 
that the consultation on the opening hours for the Urgent Care Centre is live at the moment 
so would be good if we can come up with our thoughts on it so then we can put them to Full 
Council so Dacorum Borough Council, a community leadership organisation, can take a view 
on it, asking, has anyone got any thoughts on the opening hours of the Urgent Treatment 
Centre?

Cllr Taylor commented that he would like to outline to the Committee is the following:  It is 
quite apparent from the feedback that we have received from a number of different sources, 
not least from people that have attended some of the consultation meetings that we know 
are going out when Helen was here with her Chief Executive and six other senior members 
of the various trust bodies that the feeling in Dacorum is that they want the Urgent Treatment 
Centre to be a 24/7 provider and with the doctors on call at Hemel Hempstead, not at 
Watford.  We feel that our residents want to see that Urgent Treatment Centre being a 
provider of as many of the NHS services as are available to the general public.  

There are a number of the Councillors here who attended the confidential conversational 
meeting that again Helen was ably supported by her Chief Executive and six other senior 
management representatives as to what they were going to deliver in the road show that 
they were taking around the area.  

Now it’s pretty obvious to me that the feeling of the general public in Dacorum is that they 
want as much as they can possibly have in a hospital that is providing less and less and 
less.  I use the example many times in this plea that when I first came to this area in 1982, 
there were two hospitals and there was, if you want to really massage the figures, there was 
a third, I think it was called Hill End at that time, which was the mental hospital that served 
this particular area
[...]
owe it to our residents to at least be championing the cause for services where, 
if that had been a trip down to the Urgent Treatment Centre, for an X-ray, hopefully the 
person who saw the X-ray would have realised it was a six times break as opposed to 
somebody who was just coming in and had fallen over and hurt her shoulder.  We don’t 
know.  So, I do wholeheartedly agree Cllr Timmis, with what you’ve said, what can we 
actually do?  I think if we commit ourselves to doing as much as we can, as a whole Council, 
regardless of political party, show a united front in trying to do as much as we possibly can 
for the Urgent Treatment Centre.

Cllr Maddern commented that she wholeheartedly supports this and made the point that if 
we’re going to put out a statement at Full Council, it needs to be in the very strongest 
possible wording.  We need something that’s hard-hitting, we don’t want anything that’s 
gentle and fluffy, we need it to be very hard-hitting and say exactly what we think.

Cllr England endorsed what Cllr Taylor suggested at the beginning, the idea of a DBC 
statement on this.  We also all know about the 2009 promise when the A&E was closed, that 
a twenty-four hour presence would be maintained.  So we all agree.  I would like to propose 
that DBC recognises the point that Councillor Timmis made, to keep the promise, that we 
ask the government to promise and we ask for Helen to give them the money to do it.

EGlasser thanked all for their support and advised; I attended the recent public meeting and 
even I was surprised about the strength of feeling in the room and the anger in the room.  
Unfortunately none of you could be there because it was the night of the Council meeting.  
There wasn’t only support for the Urgent Treatment Centre but also to my surprise, the 
medical centre, West Herts Medical Centre.  Why I’m particularly concerned about what’s 
happening, is that we lost night time UTC a year ago last December, what I didn’t know until 


[...]
 if we’ve got any 
progress?  It’s another thing that people have to travel to Watford and that’s a huge 
unnecessary amount of time and expense for people when it could be delivered locally.  
That’s what we’re doing now with GP hubs, we’re trying to deliver things in one go because it 
saves money and it delivers a better experience for the patient.  So I wonder whether we 
have any update on that?

The Chair asked HBrown to respond to the comments raised by Cllrs.

HBrown responded that there are different things that we’re talking about here; there’s a long 
term strategy for Hemel and the redevelopment and I think that the questions about MRI, 
CT, endoscopy very much sit into that kind of discussion and we’re continuing to work on the 
long term plans for Hemel and the strategic outline case, the target is for that to be 
completed in May, that will set out our views at the current time of what we think we can 
deliver there in the long term.  If there are changes to services over and above things that 
were said in Your Care, Your Future, then we’ve undertaken to have an engagement 
process around that before we complete the outline business case.  The outline business 
case is the really critical bit of the long term redevelopment plans.  This is just a very early 
step in the process.  So, there isn’t a definitive view on that, we continue to work on it and 
see what we think we can, we think is viable for a long term solution.  So, I’ll set that to one 
side and we’re happy to come and talk again at a future meeting on that.  

In terms of the Urgent Treatment Centre and West Herts Medical Centre consultation, 
obviously that consultation is being led by the CCG.  It is ultimately a commissioning 
decision about what they want to commission.  I think you do need to see urgent and GP out 
of hours inextricably linked, there isn’t enough, whichever way we cut it, there isn’t enough 
urgent activity overnight to have separate services, all kind of working ind
[...]
by the showing hands. 

Agreed unanimously.

Action Point:  Chair & Committee to liaise with MBrookes & JDoyle to flesh out motion 
and submit to Full Council.
 
Cllr Taylor suggested that HBrown now needs to give her update before she leaves.

The Chair responded that she understands that HBrown needs to leave so will change the 
order of the agenda and move on to your bit and then we’ll come back to the other action 
points after you’ve had to dash off.

HBrown thank the Chair and advised that she is on call form the hospital tonight and its quite 
busy so she has someone else standing in for her and does not want to abuse that.

Moved to Item 7 of the agenda.

Returned to action points update following departure of HBrown.

The Chair referred to the action point for Iain MacBeath to send a copy of the report ‘outline 
delay transfer to care due to social care and the patient’s home area’, and asked, is that 
what we’ve seen tonight?

RTwiddle confirmed yes, as page 4.

The Chair noted that the committee requested an update from KMagson from the CCG to on 
‘Let’s Talk Two’ within the CCG item, but note that KMagson is not at the meeting, so the 
item will need to be pushed back. 

RTwiddle responded to advise the Chair that DEvans responded on 15th February to advise 
that the HVCCG had not developed its Let’s Talk Two programme yes, so they are unable to 
provide an update on that at the moment.  

The Chair confirmed the Lets Talk Two item should be carried forward until the programme 

Page 9



Chairman: Page 8

has been developed.

Action Point: Lets Talk Two update to be placed in future items, pending confirmation 
from HVCCG that the programme has been developed and an update available.

The Chair referred to the final action point, which is for HBrown to give a presentation on 
Flexicare/wrap around housing at a future Committee date.  It’s been added to the work 
programme, so we’re looking at the September meeting for that

HD/006/18 WARD ISSUES FROM OTHER COUNCILLORS

Cllr Guest introduced the item; she asked the committee members if they had any issues, or 
wished to highlight any issues on behalf of other Councillors. 

Cllr Hicks asked if the Committee will be we looking at the various reports that are sent out 
to us, at Scrutiny Committee meeting.

The Chair confirmed that yes, we will come to those at the appropriate items.  We’re not at 
the work programme yet, we altered the running order of the meeting to bring forward the 
items that HBrown was dealing with; the issue of the opening hours of the Urgent Care 
Centre and the CQC inspection and the Delayed Discharges but we’ve gone back on the 
Agenda to the other actions points, we are now on item 6, Issues from other Councillors.  
Has anybody got any issues in their Ward or any issues that Councillors from other Wards 
have reported?

Cllr Howard, guest Member at the meeting, advised the only Health issue in her ward relates 
to pollution, which she believes has been dealt with in various ways by various Committees 
and actions underway, so not anything more to say on that item.

HD/007/18 CQC INPSECTION REPORT

HBrown advised that an update was provided when they attended just after Christmas and 
Katie spoke to the CPC report.  I think that most of the people in the room were here and 
heard that or have probably picked up some of the key messages since then.  I wasn’t 
proposing to do a big representing of the findings but I’m very happy if people have got 
questions that they would like to ask me about to take those and if necessary to go and find 
the answers if I can’t answer them today.

Cllr Taylor added that that because following that private conversational meeting, the slides, 
together with the slides for the Herts County Council, the two Herts County Council reports 
as well, were distributed, so they are in the pack before us all tonight.

HBrown further commented that overall we’re pleased to have come out of special 
measures, made a lot
[...]
ter and 
it’s really frustrating for them.  The conditions are so hard and yet they see that patients are 
not getting what they would like their patients to get.  So I honestly think you should see the 
full results because you would see a much rounder picture and you’ll see that a lot of staff 
are really positive about their colleagues, about team working around leadership, around 
personal development, around support for health and wellbeing but those two questions, 
which are the top line, most important questions, are the ones that we do much worse on 
and it’s unusual.  Our profile on those answers is unusual because normally if you are 
getting the kind of scores we’re getting on the other questions, those questions are higher.  
We are unusual that we’ve got such a gap between them, so I obviously think that buildings, 
infrastructure and emergency care questions are the things that are resulting in those 
answers.

EGlasser asked if HBrown would mind circulating the survey.  HBrown confirmed she would.

Action Point: HBrown to circulate the full WHHT staff survey to the Committee.

Cllr Maddern referred to a case she was aware of where a seventeen-year old schoolgirl 
was in a hospital bed at Watford for four months, with people dying, literally, dying in the 
beds next to them because it was a whole ward of elderly.  Cllr Maddern asked; what is the 
hospital is doing about trying to put teenagers with teenagers, rather than with eighty- or 
ninety-year old people who are dying.  Is there something that the hospital can work on in 
that please?

HBrown responded that she is not able to give a full answer on that without going back to my 
other director and nursing colleagues.  We’ve obviously got Starfish Ward which is for 
children and young people and we do treat teenagers on Starfish Ward and actually by the 
time you’re getting sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, what happens is an individual kind of 
clinical decision about whether your needs are best met i
[...]
ed, how 
would that have affected the bed blocking issues in Watford?

HBrown responded that the issue is how many patients would have been treated there, so if 
it had been sixteen patients admitted and every two weeks and then you admitted another 
sixteen patients, it might potentially have had a reasonable impact.  If it’s one lot of sixteen 
patients that get admitted and then because it’s a small site, remote, not the top of 
anybody’s list then the length of stay go out, it makes relatively little impact.  In the end it 
comes back to the workforce argument.  Small, sixteen bedded units are incredibly difficult to 
staff.  Just really, really difficult to staff, so you need to have a minimum of two qualified 
nurses, two unqualified nurses and on one night one of them doesn’t show up, that’s it, 
they’re unwell, you’re unsafe, it’s just the critical mass issue.

KMinier referred to his nursing associates and asked, how do you think that’s going to help 
Watford deal with all its issues and are we going to get them?

HBrown responded it is probably best that she draw a line here because she does not  work 
for HVCCG so I’ll better not update for them. 

HBrown continued by offering David’s apologies, he’s very sorry, he does normally come 
and he just didn’t have it in his diary.

The Chair thanked HBrown for her contribution and advised that the meeting would now 
return to Item 5 of the agenda, the Action Points, a lot of which have now been addressed 
anyway.  

HD/009/18 HVCCG UPDATE 

Cllr Taylor suggested this item be carried forward to the next meeting.

HD/010/18 HERTS COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe gave a verbal update and advised that the biggest problems as far as the 
County Council are concerned is staff retention.  Upcoming at this month’s meeting is staff 
retention throughout the Council because it’s the recruitment of care workers that is probably 
the most difficult at the moment, so that will be covered extensively.
[...]
nute of the last meeting 
and has been published.

Action Point: Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe to circulate HCC Public Health meeting notes to 
Committee members (meeting taking place 8 March)  

HD/011/18 HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ADULT CARE SERVICES

The Chair asked if Cllr Birnie had submitted his apologies for the meeting.  RTwiddle 
confirmed that nothing has been received. 

Cllr Timmis, noting that Cllr Birnie is not present, made some observations about the report; , 
that this Health and Wellbeing Board, does this have anything to do with the Health and 
Wellbeing building being set up in Hemel Hempstead, although it’s a separate thing, it’s not 
anything to do with the Health and Wellbeing Board, that’s my first question.  The second 
thing is looking at this Item 2 on this report, it seems to me extraordinary, and extraordinary 
mess, if you don’t mind me saying of the fact that the STPs, another acronym which has not 
been written out, which assume is the Strategic Transformation Programme.

The Chair confirmed that it was, but it now stands for Strategic Transformation Partnership, 
it’s from a plan to a partnership.

Cllr Timmis commented that this is yet again, another NHS type changing everything, which 
costs more money, changing headings etc, but this, it says here in Item d, that the 
establishment of STP, in 2015 has rather complicated the issue but who has responsibility 
for certain items.  I find it extraordinary because they’re doubling up or overlapping, if you 
like, it appears and that again will cause more money and more waste of money, I should 
say, when you’ve got overlapping of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the STPs and it 
says that Hertfordshire Board has found it difficult to find a role in the STP, because the 
strategy is largely driven by the NHS and timescales are set nationally.  It’s not together, 
properly organised thinking.  This, you could roll out into a lot of what’s happening with the 
Discharge of Care and the fact that y
[...]
w upgrade coming out for ECCN with TCCGs 
and you might like to see that or have someone talk through.  The Chair asked for Carer’s 
Strategy to be added, with either Iain MacBeath or Cllr C Wyatt-Lowe to speak to the 
Committee on that.

Action Point: RTwiddle to arrange for Iain MacBeath or Cllr C Wyatt-Lowe to attend 
meeting to discuss Carers Strategy.

EGlasser advised that the Hemel Hempstead Hospital SOC is going to be coming out, it was 
going to be April but now it sounds like it’s May.  It will be going to CCG Board in May.  You 
might to look at the report when it does come out.

Cllr Maddern added that the SOC is a hugely important item and our next meeting’s not until 
June and that’s coming out in May.  I would like to propose that we have an extra meeting 
sooner than the June Meeting to discuss the SOC.

EGlasser added the issue is that w do not know when in May, or if it will be May, that it will 
come out.

The Chair requested that Cllr Maddern liaise with the CCG as to when it’s coming out and 
then just before or just after it comes out then perhaps we could have another meeting and 
and get David Evans here so he can discuss it with us.

Action Point: Cllr Maddern to liaise with CCG and advise Member Support, copying 
The Chair & Cllr Taylor, as to when the SOC is due to come out so a meeting can be 
planned.

Before closing the meeting, the Chair thanked RTwiddle on behalf of the committee for all 
her hard work, as this will be her last meeting prior to leaving Dacorum.  The Chair 
expressed that the Committee are sorry to see her go and wish her well for the future.

The date of the next meeting is on 4 September 2018.

Page 19



Chairman: Page 18

The meeting ended at 9.42pm

Page 20



Health Scrutiny in Dacorum Action Point List 2018/2019

07/03/18 The Chair & Committee to liaise with MBrookes & 
JDoyle to flesh out motion and submit to Full 
Council

F Guest Completed - Motion submitted to Full Council HD/005/18 
pg 7

07/03/18 ‘Lets Talk Two’ update to be placed in future items, 
pending confirmation from HVCCG that the 
programme has been developed and an update 
available.

Member 
Support

Completed - added to future items.  Also in 
communication with PA to David Evans who is 
going to confirm when item is ready for update 
so it can be programmed to a meeting

HD/005/18 
pg 8

07/03/18 Helen Brown to circulate the full WHHT staff survey 
to the Committee

H Brown  HD/007/18 
pg 12

07/03/18 Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe to circulate HCC Public Health 
meeting notes on 8th March to Committee 
members

W Wyatt 
Lowe

 HD/010/18 
pg 15

07/03/18 Ensure CCG representation at future meetings Member 
Support

Completed - DEvans attending June meeting.  
All 2018/19 dates have been passed on to 
David's PA, along with any work programme 
items that fall to their remit

HD/012/18 
pg 17

07/03/18 Arrange for Iain MacBeath to attend meeting to 
discuss Carers Strategy

Member 
Support

Completed - Iain MacBeath not available, but 
his colleague Ted Maddex is attending to 
present to Committee on 20/06/18

HD/012/18 
pg 17

07/03/18 Cllr Maddern to liaise with CCG and advise 
Member Support, copying The Chair & Vice Chair, 
as to when the SOC is due to come out so a Health 
Committee meeting can be planned to discuss

Member 
Support

 HD/012/18 
pg 17

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



HEALTH IN DACORUM COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2018/19 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Date: Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of Discussion

20th June 2018 Carers Strategy Iain McBeath, Director of 
Adult Care Services at HCC

To provide update on this subject.

HVCCG update David Evans To provide regular update

4th September 
2018

The Marlowes Health and 
Wellbeing Centre

Marion Dunstone To provide a report on the n

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HEALTH IN DACORUM

20 JUNE 2018

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Birnie Taylor (Vice-Chairman)
England Howard
Guest (Chairman) Maddern
Hicks

Officers: M Sells Member Support Officer (Minutes)

Also Attendance:

Dianne Curbishley Director of Nursing & Quality & 
Deputy Chief Executive HVCCG

David Evans Director of Commissioning HVCCG
Ted Maddex Commissioning Manager, Adult 

Care Services HCC
Kevin Minier Chair, Dacorum Patients Group

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

13  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting from 07 March 2018 were agreed by the 
Members present, however Edie Glatter’s name has been spelt incorrectly and 
therefore requires correction before the minutes can be signed off: 

Action Point: Member Support to correct the spelling and forward the minutes 
to the Chair for sign off.

14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Edie Glatter, Helen Brown, Cllr 
Timmis 

Cllr Brown was not present.

15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.



16  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

17  ACTION POINTS

The Actions points from the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed, 
outstanding action points are listed below along with the actions points added from 
the meeting held on June 20 2018. 

07/03/18 Helen Brown to circulate the 
full WHHT staff survey to the 
Committee 

H Brown Outstanding  
Member Support to 
chase 

07/03/18 Cllr W Wyatt – Lowe to 
circulate HCC Public Health 
meeting notes on 8th March 
Committee Members 

W Wyatt-Lowe Outstanding     
Member Support to 
chase 

07/03/18 Cllr Maddern to Liaise with 
CCG and advise Member 
Support, Copying the Chair & 
Vice Chair, as to when the 
SOC is due to come out so 
Health Committee meeting 
can be planned to discuss ( 
please see the below notes 
on the discussion)

HVCCG /  Member 
Support

To be kept on the 
agenda as an 
action point and 
followed up with an 
additional special 
HD meeting in 
October to discuss 
this particular 
issue. 

20/06/18 Minutes of the previous 
meeting to be corrected and 
forwarded to the Chair to be 
signed off 

Member Support 

20/06/18 CCG Workforce Review 
update at next meeting

HVCCG

20/06/18 Feedback on survey for the 
times of Urgent Treatment 
Centre to be circulated to 
Members

HVCCG HVCCG to send to 
Member Support to 
circulate

20/06/18 Date of the Public 
engagement to be circulated 
to Members through Members 
news 

HVCCG / Member 
Support 

20/06/18 Step Down Care to be 
included on the September 
agenda 

HVCCG

20/06/18 Dates for tour of Marlowes 
Health Centre to be agreed 

Member Support Member Support to 
liaise with Mark 
Graver and 
Members to 
arrange.

Notes of the SOC Action Point 



3

There was a meeting held this morning (20/06/18) to further discuss the Strategic 
Outline Case , there is still a piece of work to do on the Finance assumptions and 
activity modelling as well as what the new building will contain. 

Work will continue through July and August with a view to involving public 
engagement in September. HVCCG would like to clarify this is not a formal 
consultation but more a way to gage what the public think of the plans. 

Once discussion with the public has been completed and the information 
consolidated HVCCG would be looking at presenting to their Board in late December 
or January. 

All Committee Members agree this is a very important issue which requires a special 
additional meeting in October to go over the findings. 

After the presentation to the Committee a further presentation will be offered to 
outside Members. 

Cllr England would like to ensure the additional meeting is timed so that the results of 
the Public engagement are available and can be shared with the Committee 
Members. 

Action Point – HVCCG to advise Member Support when the Public Engagement 
is about to begin so that Members can be informed through Members News.

18  HVCCG UPDATE

David Evans provided the following Update to the Committee Members 

Between January 31st and March 28th a Public Consultation was conducted regarding 
the opening hours of the Urgent Care Centre and the expiration of the current 
contract at the West Herts Medical Centre. 

The results and outcomes are as follows:

Urgent Treatment Centre 
For the past year the Urgent Treatment Centre has been running reduced hours from 
8am to 10pm, part of the reason this decision was made was due to the staffing 
issues and the low number of people using the service over night (between 4 and 6 
per night ). 

The public were asked to give their preference from the following options: 

Should the centre be open:   8am – 10pm
8am – Midnight 
24hrs 

The public’s preference was for the centre to remain open 24 hours a day. 

However, taking into consideration the staffing issues, low demand and advice from 
clinicians a recommendation was put to the board for the centre to remain open from 



8am – 10pm with a work force review scheduled to see if extended opening hours 
would be a possibility. 

The out of hours 111 service is still available and gives a comprehensive assessment 
of each case via a trained professional, when required a house visit can be 
performed by an on call Doctor. 

West Herts Medical Centre 
The current GP Contract is about to expire, the options were to either retain a Duty 
Service or invite local practices to bid to use the surgery as branch of their existing 
practice,.

Following the Public Consultation and taking into account all the information a 
recommendation was given to the board that the Branch Surgery option would be the 
most beneficial. 

It is unclear at the stage if it will be used as a branch for one or multiple surgeries, 
but more information will be known in October.  

Cllr Taylor acknowledges how difficult it is to make these decisions but understands 
why the recommendations were made.

Cllr Guest is disappointed that HVCCG were unable to deliver the 24hr service 
especially after the results of the public consultation. 

Cllr Taylor asked for clarification regarding the services provided by the new 
Marlowes Health Centre. David Evans provided the following explanation: 

The centre houses 2 main services, Hertfordshire Partners Foundation Trust & 
Hertfordshire Community Trust as well as Dentistry and the Child & Adolescent 
Mental health services. 

Combining the services in the same building provides a more collaborative way of 
working and provides a more cohesive service for the community. 

Action Point: Feedback on the survey for the times of Urgent Treatment Centre to 
be provided to the Committee Members.

Action Point: CCG workforce review follow up to be provided at the September 
meeting.  

Action Point: Urgent Treatment Centre feedback to be provided at the September 
meeting. 

Action Point: HVCCG and Cllr Madden to liaise with Member Support regarding the 
October additional meeting to discuss the Strategic Outline Case. 

19  CARERS STRATEGY



5

A presentation regarding the 2018 - 21 Carers Strategy was provided by Ted Maddex 
– Commissioning Manger, Adult Care Services HCC.

Hertfordshire County Council has had a Carer’s Strategy for many years, it is 
refreshed every 2 – 3 years, and the new strategy has just been launched. 

The CCG and the Health Trust have their own strategies for dealing with carers but 
this is one of the places where they are linked to together through common strands.

Herts County Council provides 1.6 million pounds of funding to carers and 
organisations as well as additional specialist funding for people with disabilities and 
those with mental health issues. 

In the 2011 census there were over 108,000 people nationally who identified 
themselves as carers, 14,800 of those are living in Dacorum, with similar figures 
being reported in neighbouring boroughs. 

Encouraging people to register as a career is important so that they can access the 
various organisations which are there to provide advice and support.

The objectives of the new strategy are to enable carers to: 

 Carry on caring if they want to
 To receive good quality information and advice when they need it 
 Be recognised, feel respected and heard as carers 
 Top have a life outside of caring, to access their local community and local 

services 
 To stay mentally and physically well 
 To be safe
 Access full benefit and entitlements and financial advice 
 Receive consistent joined up services

This is a much more fluid strategy which will be review as it moves along.

A key part of the strategies success will depend on making sure the local services 
are mapped and made available for the carers in that area. 

Cllr Taylor feels that item 7 “financial advice” is a welcome addition; through personal 
experience he feels this causes a great deal of stress and anxiety. 

Cllr Maddern left the meeting 20.40

Cllr Hick and Cllr Howard feel the forms are very complicated and that people 
struggle with the online self-assessments, if someone was on hand to help with these 
issues it would make a huge difference. 

20  HERTS COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE



Cllr Birnie issued a report to Members prior to the meeting and welcomes questions 
and comments. 

NASCOT LAWN
The current provision does not appear to be working and there are a number of 
complaints from parent carers being received. 

The recommendation by members was that the new service was in places before the 
closure however this seems to have been ignored.

PATIENT FLOW
In 2016 41 beds per day were tied up with people who had finished their health 
pathways but could not leave for one reason or another, this has been reduced to 27 
per day in 2018 with the target set at 22.

Changes are being made and the service is improving, however The CEO is leaving 
Watford Hospital and this may cause some delays with further progress. 

21  HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ADULT CARE SERVICES

Cllr Guest provided the Members with a copy of The Carers Strategy for 
Hertfordshire: 2018 

Work continues on the discharge plan and follows up care as well as detox 
strategies. 

Cllr England questions where the money will come from after Brexit, Cllr Guest 
informs the Members that there will be no impact. 

Cllr Birnie feels that Watford Hospital performed very well overall, especially 
communication, although there are issues on the clinical side these issues are being 
addressed. 

Action Point: Step down care to be covered in the presentation in September. 

22  WORK PROGRAMME

Ward issues from other Councillors needs to be added as an ongoing agenda item.

GP Provision in Berkhamsted has been added to the agenda for September 

Flexi care / Wrap around Provision will be moved back to December 

There were no other items to be added to the work flow. 

Action Point: Visit to the Health and wellbeing centre date to be confirmed – 
Member Support.

The Meeting ended at 9.50 pm


